





Attorney Docket No. 980407

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY
To the Director of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Hideo MOROI
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesNo _XX
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Name: Kongou Co., Ltd.
Street Address: 15-7. Tsujidou 1-chome, Fujisawa-shi, Kanagawa-ken, Japan
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No XX
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment
Execution Date: May 30, 2000
4. Title: LOCK NUT
5. Application number(s) or patent number(s):
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No. 09/051,909 B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No_XX
6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:
Name: ARMSTRONG, WESTERMAN, HATTORI, MCLELAND & NAUGHTON 1725 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000

1725 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006

07/18/2000 NTHAI1 01 FC:581

7. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
8. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
XX Enclosed
Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
9. Deposit Account No.: <u>01-2340</u> (Two copies of this paper are attached.)
10. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
William G. Kratz, Jr. Name of Person Signing Signature
June 23, 200022,631DateRegistration No.
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

Rev. 2/97

Docket No.: <u>980407</u>

U.S. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hideo MOROI, (hereinafter Assignor), of Ami 4965, Ami-machi, Inashiki-

gun, Ibaraki-ken, 300-03, Japan, is a joint inventor, along with Eiko TAGUSARI, and owner of

an undivided one-half interest in the invention entitled LOCK NUT, as described and claimed in

United States Patent Application No. 09/051,909 filed April 24, 1998, and any Letters Patent of

the United States obtained from any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue of said

application for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

WHEREAS, Hideo MOROI, hereinafter ASSIGNOR in this Assignment, wishes to assign

and transfer to Kongou Co., Ltd., a corporation duly organized under the laws of Japan, having

an office and a place of business at 15-7, Tsujidou 1-chome, Fujisawa-shi, Kanagawa-ken, Japan,

hereinafter ASSIGNEE in this Assignment, and said ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire Hideo Moroi's

undivided one-half interest in said invention and said United States Patent Application No.

09/051,909;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in

consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE his undivided one-half interest in said invention

and said Patent Application No. 09/051,909, and any Letters Patent of the United States obtained

from any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue of said Letters Patent for the full

term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has

been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will, upon request by the ASSIGNEE promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, have hereunto set hand and seal this30 day of
May	, 2000.
V	
Assignor	Hideo MOROI

I morai

Signature:

RECORDED: 06/23/2000

page 2